
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 5 March 2019 at 1.30 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room - County Hall 

Contact: Gemma Duckworth (0116 3052583) 

Email: gemma.duckworth@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs B. Seaton CC (Chairman) 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 

Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mrs. R. Page CC 

 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

  with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Evaluation of Early Help Services.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 13 - 66) 

9.  
  

Leicestershire's New Safeguarding 
Arrangements 2019.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 67 - 76) 

10.  
  

Update on Complaints Handling within 
Children and Family Services.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 77 - 84) 

11.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 4 
June 2019 at 1.30pm. 
 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 22 January 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs B. Seaton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

In Attendance. 
 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Families 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC – Deputy Cabinet Member. 
 

53. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

54. Question Time.  
 
The following question, received under Standing Order 35, was put to the Chairman of 
the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Question from Mrs Sue Whiting 
 
How many children in the care of Leicestershire County Council, aged 11-17, are in 
residential accommodation outside the authority and transported back into Leicestershire 
have a) an EHCP 
 b) do not have an EHCP? 
 
Reply from Mrs B Seaton CC 
 
As at 11 January 2019, there are six children in the care of Leicestershire, aged 11-17, 
who are in residential accommodation outside the authority and are transported back into 
Leicestershire for their education. 
 

a) Three children have an EHCP (and attend special school provision) 
b) Three children do not have an EHCP (and are in mainstream education). 

 
Mrs Whiting asked a supplementary question around whether there has ever been a 
request for an EHCP assessment for the three children, aged 11-17, currently in the care 
of Leicestershire County Council in residential accommodation outside the authority, and 
transported back into Leicestershire for mainstream education who do not have an 
EHCP? 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Children and Family Services undertook 
to seek this information and provide a written response to Mrs Whiting. 
 

55. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

56. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

57. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr I D Ould CC declared a Personal Interest in the report on Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities Provision – High Needs Block Development Plan (minute number 61 
refers) as a lifetime member of the National Association of Headteachers. 
 

58. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

59. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

60. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 - 2022/23.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
and the Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 
2019/20 to 2022/23 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Children 
and Family Services Department.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr I D Ould CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Family 
Services, to the meeting for this item.  Mr Ould praised the work of the officers in 
ensuring that the budget was as positive as could be expected. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
Service Transformation 
 

i)  Concern was raised around the lack of certainty of future contributions from 
partner funding and the Government’s Troubled Families grant to support the 
Supporting Leicestershire Families (SLF) programme.  This would equate to a 
loss of £2.3 million of income from October 2020.  The Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner had recently confirmed the continuation of funding 
towards the SLF programme.  The Cabinet Lead Member reported that there 

6



 
 

 

was to be a ministerial visit to Leicestershire on 7 February to discuss the 
programme, and support for SLF had been received from Ministers.  A report 
was due to be presented to 
[...]
tiny Commission for 
consideration at its meeting on 28 January 2019. 

 
61. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Provision - High Needs Block Development 

Plan.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
setting out the High Needs Block Development Plan to develop local Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision.  The views of the Committee were sought as 
part of the consultation process agreed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 18 December 
2018.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised:- 
 

i)  It was acknowledged that there had been a significant increase in the demand 
for high needs placements, and it was possible for parents to exercise their 
choice of the provision that their child received.  In response to a query around 
the long term sustainability of the Plan, it was stated that this would meet 
needs for the next five years.  A risk arose when the level of grant funding did 
not correlate with the number of placements required. 

 
ii)  The Development Plan supported the wider SEND Strategy.  Where possible, 

mainstream provision was offered to children with SEND, but the child’s needs 
had to be met.  The local authority would challenge a particular school where it 
was felt that more could be done to support a child with SEND. 

 
iii)  The High Needs Recovery Plan emphasised the fact that provision was being 

developed rather than services being cut.  It was the intention that the 
consultation exercise would ensure that no child was adversely affected by the 
proposals. 

 
The Committee was pleased with the report and the progress that was being made.  
Members particularly welcomed the proposal to increase local provision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
62. School Admissions and Appeals in Leicestershire.  

 

9



 
 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
detailing the current arrangements and performance data for admissions and appeals in 
Leicestershire’s maintained schools and academies; the risks, challenges and priorities in 
relation to the future allocation of school places; and the local authority’s duties 
concerning school attendance in Leicestershire.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following was highlighted: 
 

i)  Concern was raised by a member around the cost of transport for getting 
children to a school which was more than two miles from their home.  There 
were instances where parents were unable to get their children to the school 
they had been allocated due to the distance and location, which ultimately 
resulted in poor attendance. 

 
ii)  Particular concern was raised around the large housing development being 

built in Oadby, and the fact that there was no guarantee that children in this 
area would be offered a place at their local school.  There were enough school 
places in Oadby for local children; however, many of the schools were 
academies, which limited the control the local authority had on the school’s 
admission arrangements, and were also popular with parents applying for 
school places from outside of the immediate locality.  This issue had been 
raised with the Regional Schools Commissioner on an ongoing basis, but aside 
from taking away parental choice of where they could apply for their child to 
attend school, it was a difficult situation to manage. 

 
iii)  The Cabinet Lead Member for Children and Families expressed concern that 

there were negative outcomes arising from the fact that academies had so 
much autonomy.  The fact that the local authority had no control over the 
admission process for academies negated its role in pupil place planning, 
which was undertaken on an annual basis.  It was agreed that a letter would be 
sent to the Department for Education expressing the concerns of the County 
Council over the admission criteria. 

 
iv)  A request was made that armed forces children were given a specific category 

in the priority criteria.  Although the County Council did discuss the placement 
of armed forces children with schools, its School Admissions Code currently 
reflected that determined by the Department for Education which did not allow 
for armed forces children to be prioritised.  However, the national code was 
due to be reviewed and this could therefore be suggested for consideration.   

 
v)  It was noted that the number of successful appeals for first time admissions to 

school and secondary transfers had reduced significantly, although the number 
of successful mid-term applications had increased.  The Appeals Panel was 
independent of the County Council; this was therefore not an area which the 
County Council could influence. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

63. Quarter 2 2018/19 Performance Report.  
 

10



 
 

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
presenting the department’s performance for the period July to September 2018 (Quarter 
2).  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

i)  The percentage of care leavers in suitable accommodation had now risen to 
90.9%, and the percentage of care leavers in education, employment or 
training was now over 61%.   

 
ii)  It was noted that a report would be presented to a future meeting of the 

Committee on the success around apprenticeships for care leavers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

64. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 5 March 2019 at 
1.30pm. 
 
 

1.30 – 3.30pm CHAIRMAN 
22 January 2019 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE – 5th MARCH 2019 
 

EVALUATION OF EARLY HELP SERVICES 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
 
 

Purpose of report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview  of the findings in relation to an 

evaluation of the Supporting Leicestershire Families (SLF) team, introduced in 2013 
as a result of the Troubled Families (TF) Project. The report also highlights a number 
of areas of current performance. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
2. The proposal to introduce a multi- agency SLF team, focused on providing intensive 

support to families encountering defined difficulties, was considered and agreed by 
the Cabinet in April 2013. 

 
3. The SLF team forms part of the Children and Families Service, and is directly linked 

into supporting the priority within the Children and Families Service Plan to provide 
early intervention through working with families to build strength, resilience and 
confidence, and the priority in the Children and Families Partnership Plan to support 
children and families to be resilient.  

 
Background 
 
4. During 2012 the Government introduced the national TF programme. This provided a 

framework for a number of partner agencies, notably local authorities, Police, Health 
and the Department for Work and Pensions, to work with families with complex 
problems. The programme attracted national funding for agencies working with 
families who have a combination of three defined problems - unemployment within 
the family, a child in the family with poor school attendance or are involved in crime 
or anti-social behaviour. 

 
5. In 2014 the TF unit extended the project for a further five years from 2015 and 

allowed greater flexibility in enabling regions to determine the criteria for working with 
families. In Leicestershire this was extended to include families affected by domestic 
abuse or mental health or containing a child who was broadly defined as needing 
help. In addition to national 
[...]
ily Star Plus in this report 

 Mark Roberts, Rob Melling, Claire Hazeldine, Teresa Spilsbury – Leicestershire 
Partnership Trust who played a key critical friend role in the development of the 
evaluation design 

 Staff within the Business Intelligence team at Leicestershire County Council who 
have applied a wide range of techniques, support and analysis to the evaluation 

 Jenni Inglis from Vie Consulting for the independent report identifying a way forward 
around cost benefit analysis 

 
 
  

                                                      
25

 Burns, S & MacKeith, J. (2013) The Family Star Plus User Guide and The Family Star Plus: Organisation Guide, 
Brighton: Triangle Consulting 

65



Early Help Evaluation – Final Report 

Published July 2018 48 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Strategic Business Intelligence Team 
Strategy and Business Intelligence Branch  
 
Chief Executive’s Department 
Leicestershire County Council 
County Hall 
Glenfield 
Leicester 
LE3 8RA 
ri@leics.gov.uk 
www.lsr-online.org 
 

66

file://///LCCFP2/POLICYRR$/PRI%20Fileplan/Management%20and%20Administration/Policy%20Performance%20&%20Research/Research%20&%20Insight/Team%20Promotion,%20Presentation%20etc/Presentation/Templates/ri@leics.gov.uk
http://www.lsr-online.org/


            
     APPEN 

 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE – 5th March 2019 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE’S NEW SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE  
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out the proposals for the new multi-agency 

safeguarding arrangements, which are required by The Children and Social 
Work Act 2017 and statutory Working Together 2018, to replace the current 
Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB) by 
September 2019.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Children Acts of 1989 and 2004 set out 
[...]
evant agency should support the local 
arrangements. The funding should be transparent to children and families in the 
area, and sufficient to cover all elements of the arrangements, including the 
cost of local child safeguarding practice reviews.  

 
35. The budget to support the arrangements for 2019/20 has still to be agreed. The 

development of the budget will be in two parts. Firstly, the core budget to 
support the arrangements and secondly a formal agreement between the 
statutory partners on funding future case reviews.  

 
36. The 2020/21 budget onward will be agreed by partners as part of the 

development of the operational arrangements to support the Board. 
 
Timetable for Decisions 
 
37. The Department for Education requires that local authorities publish their multi-

agency safeguarding arrangements by 29 June 2019 with full implementation 
by 29 September 2019.  The following timeline is proposed for Leicestershire 
and Rutland: 

 

 March- May 2019 -  development of governance and processes for the 
new safeguarding arrangements 

 June 2019 - arrangements published 

 September 2019 - arrangements commence 

 September/December 2019 - first meeting of the Safeguarding 
Children Partnership 

 
Conclusions 
 

74



 

38. The Committee is asked to note the current position with the new multi-agency 
safeguarding arrangements for Leicestershire and Rutland 

 
Background Papers 
 
Working Together 2018 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/729914/Working_Together_to_Safeguard_Children-2018.pdf 
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None 
 
Relevant Impact Assessments 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
39. The new safeguarding arrangements will support vulnerable children and young 

people from across all communities in Leicestershire.  The new arrangements 
are responsible for ensuring that service responses are fair, equitable to all and 
that children are safe.  This report does not highlight any specific equal 
opportunities implications. 

 
Officers to contact 
 
Jane Moore 
Director of Children and Family Services 
Tel:  0116 305 6300 
email:  Jane.Moore@leics.gov.uk 
 
 

75

mailto:Jane.Moore@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

5TH MARCH 2019 
 

UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS HANDLING WITHIN CHILDREN AND 
FAMILY SERVICES 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 

SERVICES 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on 

complaints received and responded to within the Children and Family Services 
department during 2018-19. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 

2. The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 
sets out the policy framework against which children’s social care complaints 
should be considered. 

 
3. Local authorities must, each financial year, publish an Annual Report 

(Regulation 13(3)).  The Annual report for 2017-18 was presented to the 
Committee on 10 September 2018, where it noted the increase in complaints 
volumes and asked for an update to be provided in six months. 

 
Background 
 

4. The Complaints Team, which sits within the Corporate Resources Department 
of the County Council, manages and co-ordinates complaints relating to three 
separate complaints systems: 
 

a) Adult Social Care  - a statutory process 
b) Children’s Social Care – a statutory process 
c) Corporate Complaints – a non-statutory process, which considers 

complaints relating to other services provided by the Council and where 
there is no other form of redress. 

 
5. The Children and Family Services Department is contacted on a daily basis by 

service users, carers and other parties with concerns or requests for 
information.  These queries are dealt with at a local level within care teams or 
through the Director’s office wit
[...]
Background Papers 
 
37. None 
 
Circulation under the Local Alert Issues Procedure 
 

38. None 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
39. The Children and Family Services Department supports vulnerable children and 

young people from across all communities in Leicestershire.  Complaints and 
compliments are a way of ensuring that service responses are fair and 
equitable to all.  This report does not highlight any specific equal opportunities 
implications. 

 
List of Appendices 
 

40. None 
 
Officers to contact 
   
Jane Moore  
Director, Children and Family Services 
Tel: 0116 305 7441 
Email: Jane.Moore@leics.gov.uk 

 

 
Sharon Cooke 

 

82

mailto:Jane.Moore@leics.gov.uk


 

Assistant Director, Children and Family 
Services 
Tel: 0116 305 5479 
Email: Sharon.Cooke@leics.gov.uk  
 

 

Simon Parsons 
Complaints Manager, Corporate Resources 
Department 
Tel: 0116 305 6243 
Email: Simon.Parsons@leics.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 

83

mailto:Sharon.Cooke@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Parsons@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019.
	8 Evaluation of Early Help Services.
	Final EH evaluation report 1

	9 Leicestershire's New Safeguarding Arrangements 2019.
	10 Update on Complaints Handling within Children and Family Services.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 5 March 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs B. Seaton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC – Lead Member for Children and Families 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC – Cabinet Support Member. 
 

65. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 
At the last meeting, it had been agreed that a letter would be sent to the Department for 
Education (DfE) expressing the concerns of the County Council over the school 
admission criteria (Minute Number 62 refers).  Confirmation was given that this letter was 
in the process of being finalised and a copy would be circulated to members of the 
Committee once it had been sent to the DfE. 
 

66. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

67. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

68. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

69. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 



 
 

 

2 

70. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

71. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

72. Evaluation of Early Help Services.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of the findings in relation to an evaluation of the Supporting 
Leicestershire Families (SLF) team, and highlighted a number of areas of current 
performance.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised: 
 

i)  The evaluation of the early help service had demonstrated where it worked well 
with families and also where there were areas for development.  It was the 
intention that the new service would build on earlier levels of intervention, for 
example guided self-help approaches such as online resources and 
opportunities for families to attend drop-in sessions, whilst maintaining a focus 
on the families with the most complex needs.  Work was taking place across 
the department, with children’s social care, to consider what training was 
required for staff to ensure there was early intervention. 

 
ii)  The budget for the SLF programme was a pooled budget, made up of money 

from a number of partners and the Troubled Families Programme.  More 
recently, the only contributions had been from the district councils and the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC), and as of 1 April 2019 
the only partner contribution would be from the OPCC, along with the Troubled 
Families funding.  Concern was expressed that the district councils were no 
longer contributing to the pooled budget,  Although reassurance was given that 
the district councils remained very supportive of the programme, it was 
suggested that a discussion should take place around the possibility of them 
re-engaging financially. 

 
iii)  The national Troubled Families funding was due to end in November 2020, and 

concern was raised around the possibility of the national payment by results 
funding not being replaced.  As part of the review of services, £1.5m had been 
taken from the early help services through the closure of children’s centre 
buildings and the reorganisation of four services into one, which had reduced 
the number of managers and enabled the same level of front line staff to be 
maintained.  The Troubled Families Programme was due to end in March 2020 
but the funding currently in the pooled budget would be sufficient to fund the 
service until November 2020.  If no future funding was received, there would be 
a shortfall of £2.3m in the County Council’s early help services.  This equated 
to approximately 29% of the front line staff and would lead to a reduction in the 
workforce.  This would have a significant impact on the number of families who 
could be supported and the ability to deliver services.  There was currently no 
confirmation in relation to future funding from the Troubled Families 



 
 

 

3 

programme.  Various lobbying was taking place nationally but no indication had 
yet been given to a time frame for a decision. 

 
iv)  Members noted with concern that a reduction in early help front line staff could 

ultimately create additional costs due to a greater number of families having 
more complex needs which required social care intervention.  The evaluation 
report on early help services had provided evidence that early intervention had 
a significant positive impact on families and reduced the pressure on social 
care. 

 
The Lead Member for Children and Family Services praised the staff within the early help 
service, in particular the range of challenging work that they were undertaking with 
families. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

73. Leicestershire's New Safeguarding Arrangements 2019.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
setting out the proposals for the new multi-agency safeguarding arrangements to replace 
the current Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board by September 
2019.  The new arrangements were required by the Children and Social Work Act 2017 
and Working Together 2018.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised: 
 

i)  It was reported that the budget to support the arrangements for 2019/20 had 
now been agreed by partners. 

 
ii)  Some of the key principles for the new multi-agency safeguarding 

arrangements set out what success would look like, but ultimately this was that 
children were safeguarded and that partners were assured that organisations 
were effectively safeguarding children. 

 
iii)  Working Together 2018 clearly stipulated the need for independent scrutiny in 

order to ensure external challenge of the arrangements.  The new 
arrangements would be underpinned by the key principles and as part of the 
independent scrutiny, consideration would be given to how well this was being 
undertaken by the statutory partners.  The role of the Cabinet Lead Member 
and the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  also formed 
part of the local arrangements for external challenge. 

 
iv)  Effective communication between partners was crucial.  A strategic approach 

around the work in relation to safeguarding was being taken and all partners 
would have a role to play.  Consideration was being given to how the priorities 
of the associated Partnership Boards linked together and made reference to 
the new arrangements.  It was suggested that a communications protocol 
should be developed; this would be considered, particularly where there were 
shared roles across the Boards. 

 



 
 

 

4 

v)  Although the governance arrangements related to Leicestershire and Rutland, 
some of the statutory partners worked across Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland.  As a result, work would take place with Leicester City where possible 
to ensure consistency with the arrangements. 

 
vi)  It was suggested that, although the safeguarding partners had a requirement to 

publish a report at least once every 12 months, the Committee should receive 
an update on progress with the new arrangements sooner than this.  The new 
arrangements had to be implemented by September 2019, and it was therefore 
agreed to provide the Committee with an update within the first year of 
operation.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted; 
 

b) That an update on the progress of the new multi-agency safeguarding 
arrangements be presented to the Committee within the first year of operation. 

 
74. Update on Complaints Handling within Children and Family Services.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an update on complaints received and responded to within the Children and 
Family Services department during 2018-19.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised: 
 

i)  In response to a query, it was stated that any learning and key themes arising 
from complaints should be considered collaboratively.  Ultimately, it was the 
responsibility of the department to take forward any issues and to implement 
any learning and change.  A revised approach for dealing with the learning 
from complaints had been developed to ensure that this was shared with staff 
and to consider improvements.  It was noted that the department was now 
responding to complaints with more rigour, both in terms of timeliness and how 
it was learning from complaints. 

 
ii)  It was acknowledged that the number of complaints was increasing along with 

the time taken to deal with complaints.  An area of improvement, however, was 
that the department now resolved complaints at an earlier stage through better 
communication.  This was evident from the decrease of cases escalating from 
Stage 1 to Stage 2. 

 
iii)  A point was raised that, considering the amount of services delivered across 

the county, the number of complaints received was relatively low.  Assurance 
was given that the department took all complaints very seriously and would 
always respond to them, particularly where it was a complaint around 
something that the department had control over.  Following the last Ofsted 
inspection, lots of work had been undertaken that should contribute to reducing 
the number of complaints and this was still taking effect.  It was noted however 
that if there was a further significant increase in the number of complaints, the 
Committee would be very concerned.  The Director agreed with this, but felt 
that consideration needed to be given to the context in which the department 



 
 

 

5 

now worked, for example changes in legislation, and how this had changed the 
context of complaints. 

 
iv)  Although the number of compliments had decreased, this was largely down to 

them not being formally recorded.  Staff were complimented regularly, and 
improvements were needed around ensuring that these were passed on to the 
appropriate department. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

75. Date of next meeting.  
 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 4 June 2019 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

21.30 – 2.38pm CHAIRMAN 
05 March 2019 

 


